Features
■ RoHS compliant*
■ Protects up to four I/O ports
■  Surge protection
■  ESD protection
■  Low capacitance: 6 pF
Applications
■ Ethernet - 10/100 Base T
■ Personal digital assistants
■ LAN devices
■  Instrumentation
Electrical Characteristics (@ TA = 25 °C Unless Otherwise Noted)
   CDNBS08-SLVU2.8-4 - Low Capacitance TVS Array
*R
oH
S COMPLIA
NT
*RoHS Directive 2002/95/EC Jan. 27, 2003 including annex and RoHS Recast 2011/65/EU June 8, 2011.
 Specifi cations are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specifi c applications.
Parameter Symbol Min. Nom. Max. Unit
Peak Pulse Current (tp= 8/20 µs) IPP 30 A
Peak Pulse Power (tp= 8/20 µs) 1 PPP 600 W
Working Voltage VWM 2.8 V
Breakdown Voltage @ 1 mA VBR 3.0 V
Leakage Current @ VWM ID 0.1 1.0 µA
Capacitance @ 0 V, 1 MHz C 6 pF
Snapback Voltage @ 50 mA 2.8 V
ESD Protection per IEC 61000-4-2
     Contact Discharge
     Air Discharge ESD ± 8
±15
±30
±30 kV
EFT Protection per IEC 61000-4-4 @ 5/50 ns EFT 60 A
Surge Protection per
IEC 61000-4-5
     Clamping Voltage
     @ 8/20 µs
@ IP = 5 A 2 VC 10 V
@ IP = 24 A 2 VC 13 15 V
@ IPP = 30 A 2 VC 15 21 V
General Information
The markets of portable communications, computing and video equipment are challenging
the semiconductor industry to develop increasingly smaller electronic components.
Bourns offers Transient Voltage Suppressor Array combination diodes for surge and ESD
protection applications in an eight lead narrow body SOIC package size format.  Bourns®
Chip Diodes conform to JEDEC standards, are easy to handle on standard pick and place
equipment and their fl at confi guration minimizes roll away.
The Bourns® device will meet IEC 61000-4-2 (ESD), IEC 61000-4-4 (EFT) and IEC
61000-4-5 (Surge) requirements.
8 7 6 5
1 2 3 4
Notes:
1. See Peak Pulse Power vs. Pulse Time.
2. Each differential line pair.
Thermal Characteristics (@ TA = 25 °C Unless Otherwise Noted)
Parameter Symbol Min. Nom. Max. Unit
Junction Temperature Range TJ -55 +25 +125 °C
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -55 +25 +150 °C
 Specifi cations are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specifi c applications.
 CDNBS08-SLVU2.8-4 - Low Capacitance TVS Array
Product Dimensions
This is an RoHS compliant molded JEDEC narrow body SO-8
package with 100 % Sn plating on the lead frame. It weighs
approximately 15 mg and has a fl ammability rating of UL 94V-0.
Recommended Footprint
How to Order
CD NBS08  -  SLVU  2.8  -  4
Common Code
 Chip Diode
Package
     NBS08 = Narrow Body SOIC8 Package
Model
 SLVU = Low Capacitance TVS Array
Working Peak Reverse Voltage
 2.8 = 2.8 VRWM (Volts)
Number of Diodes
Typical Part Marking
CDNBS08-SLVU2.8-4 .....................................................            SL4
Dimensions
A 4.80 - 5.00
(0.189 - 0.197)
B 3.81 - 4.00
(0.150 - 0.157)
C 5.80 - 6.20
(0.228 ± 0.244)
D 0.36 - 0.51
(0.014 - 0.020)
E 1.35 - 1.75
(0.053 - 0.069)
F 0.102 - 0.203
(0.004 - 0.008)
G 0.25 - 0.50
(0.010 - 0.020)
H 0.51 - 1.12
(0.020 - 0.044)
I 0.190 - 0.229
(0.0075 - 0.0090)
J 4.60 - 5.21
(0.181 - 0.205)
K 0.28 - 0.79
(0.011 - 0.031)
L 1.27
(0.050)
A B
CD
E
A
B
C
G45 °
NOM.
I H
D
K
L
MILLIMETERS
(INCHES)
DIMENSIONS =
E
F
J
7 ° NOM.
3 PLCS.
7 ° NOM.
4 PLCS.
4 ° ± 4 °
Dimensions
A 1.143 - 1.397
(0.045 - 0.065)
B 0.635 - 0.889
(0.025 - 0.035)
C 6.223   Min.(0.245)   Min.
D 3.937 - 4.191
(0.155 - 0.165)
E 1.016 - 1.27
(0.040 - 0.050)
Application Diagram Device Pinout
 CDNBS08-SLVU2.8-4 - Low Capacitance TVS Array
 Specifi cations are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specifi c applications.
1 8
LINE 1
DIFFERENTIAL
LINE PAIR 1
CONFIGURATION FOR PROTECTING
TWO DIFFERENTIAL LINE PAIRS
DIFFERENTIAL
LINE PAIR 2
LINE 2
LINE 3
LINE 4
2 7
3 6
4 5
Pin
Unidirectional
Common
Mode
Bidirectional
Common
Mode
Bidirectional
Differential
Mode
1 Line 1 Line 1 Line Pair 1
2 GND GND Line Pair 1
3 Line 3 GND Line Pair 2
4 GND Line 2 Line Pair 2
5 Line 4 Line 2 Line Pair 2
6 GND GND Line Pair 2
7 Line 2 GND Line Pair 1
8 GND Line 1 Line Pair 1
8 7 6 5
1 2 3 4
Block Diagram
 Specifi cations are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specifi c applications.
 3312 - 2 mm SMD Trimming Potentiometer
10,000
1,000
100
10
10.01 10 100 10,0001,000
PP
P –
 P
ea
k
Pu
ls
e
Cu
rr
en
t (
W
)
td – Pulse Duration (µs)
0
20
40
60
80
100
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
%
 o
f R
at
ed
 P
ow
er
TL – Lead Temperature (°C)
20
40
60
80
100
120
0
0 30252015105
IP
P –
 P
ea
k
Pu
ls
e
Cu
rr
en
t (
%
 o
f I
PP
)
t – Time (µs)
Test Waveform Parameters
tt = 8 µs
td = 20 µs600 W, 8/20 µs Waveform
Average Power
Peak Pulse Power
8/20 µs
tt
et
td = t|IPP/2
0
12
14
16
18
20
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45
Cl
am
pi
ng
 V
ol
ta
ge
 (V
)
Peak Pulse Current (A)
Differential Line Pair
10
8
6
4
2
Waveform
Parameters:
tr=8 µs
td=20 µs
0
1
2
3
6
5
4
7
-3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3
In
pu
t C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e
(p
F)
Input Voltage (V)
f = 1 MHz, T = 25 °C
Differential Line Pair
 CDNBS08-SLVU2.8-4 - Low Capacitance TVS Array
Performance Graphs
Peak Pulse Power vs Pulse Time Pulse Waveform
Power Derating Curve Clamping Voltage vs. Peak Pulse Current
Variation of Cin vs. Vin
Specifi cations are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specifi c applications.
 3312 - 2 mm SMD Trimming Potentiometer
.......
.......
....... ..............
....... ..............
P A
F
E T
120 °
D2
D D1
W1
C
Index Hole
PART
ORIENTATION
P0
P1
W
B
10 pitches (min.)
Direction of Feed
10 pitches (min.)
End
Trailer Device Leader
Start
d
PIN 1
 CDNBS08-SLVU2.8-4 - Low Capacitance TVS Array
Packaging Information
The product is packaged in tape and reel format per EIA-481 standard.
DIMENSIONS: MM
 (INCHES)
Item Symbol NSOIC 8L
Carrier Width A 6.7 ± 0.10
(0.264 ± 0.004)
Carrier Length B 5.5 ± 0.10
(0.217 ± 0.004)
Carrier Depth C 2.10 ± 0.10
(0.083 ± 0.004)
Sprocket Hole d  1.55 ± 0.05
 (0.061 ± 0.002)
Reel Outside Diameter D 330
(12.992)
Reel Inner Diameter D1
  80.0
           (3.1500) MIN.
Feed Hole Diameter D2
 13.0 ± 0.20
 (0.512 ± 0.008)
Sprocket Hole Position E  1.75 ± 0.10
 (0.069 ± 0.004)
Punch Hole Position F  3.50 ± 0.05
 (0.138 ± 0.002)
Punch Hole Pitch P  8.00 ± 0.10
 (0.315 ± 0.004)
Sprocket Hole Pitch P0
 4.00 ± 0.10
 (0.157 ± 0.004)
Embossment Center P1
 2.00 ± 0.05
 (0.079 ± 0.002)
Overall Tape Thickness T 0.20 ± 0.10
 (0.008 ± 0.004)
Tape Width W
 12.00 ± 0.20
 (0.472 ± 0.008)
Reel Width W1
18.4
          (0.724) MAX.
Quantity per Reel --  2500
REV. 12/12
Asia-Pacifi c:
Tel: +886-2 2562-4117
Fax: +886-2 2562-4116
Europe:
Tel: +41-41 768 5555
Fax: +41-41 768 5510
The Americas:
Tel: +1-951 781-5500
Fax: +1-951 781-5700
                                        Tел:  +7 (812) 336 43 04 (многоканальный)
                                                    Email:  org@lifeelectronics.ru
ООО “ЛайфЭлектроникс”                                                                                                                  “LifeElectronics” LLC
ИНН 7805602321 КПП 780501001 Р/С 40702810122510004610 ФАКБ "АБСОЛЮТ БАНК" (ЗАО) в г.Санкт-Петербурге К/С 30101810900000000703 БИК 044030703
      Компания «Life Electronics» занимается поставками электронных компонентов импортного и
отечественного производства от производителей и со складов крупных дистрибьюторов Европы,
Америки и Азии.
С конца 2013 года компания активно расширяет линейку поставок компонентов по направлению
коаксиальный кабель, кварцевые генераторы и конденсаторы (керамические, пленочные,
электролитические),  за  счёт заключения дистрибьюторских договоров
      Мы предлагаем:
 Конкурентоспособные цены и скидки постоянным клиентам.
 Специальные условия для постоянных клиентов.
 Подбор аналогов.
 Поставку компонентов в любых объемах, удовлетворяющих вашим потребностям.
 Приемлемые сроки поставки, возможна ускоренная поставка.
 Доставку товара в любую точку России и стран СНГ.
 Комплексную поставку.
 Работу по проектам и поставку образцов.
 Формирование склада под заказчика.
 Сертификаты соответствия на поставляемую продукцию (по желанию клиента).
 Тестирование поставляемой продукции.
 Поставку компонентов, требующих военную и космическую приемку.
 Входной контроль качества.
 Наличие сертификата ISO.
       В составе нашей компании организован Конструкторский отдел, призванный помогать
разработчикам, и инженерам.
  Конструкторский отдел помогает осуществить:
 Регистрацию проекта у производителя компонентов.
 Техническую поддержку проекта.
 Защиту от снятия компонента с производства.
 Оценку стоимости проекта по компонентам.
 Изготовление тестовой платы монтаж и пусконаладочные работы.